INSTALLATION GUIDELINES
1. Plan
• Design system and make a layout. For guidance, see attached layout and wiring
diagram.
• Heating elements should be placed on top of the ice and water shield. Between the felt
and waterproofing underlayment is also acceptable if there is sufficient insulated below
(i.e., higher thermal insulation under than over the elements).
• In the valley, start ¾ up and go all the way to the eave edge. On large roofs use 3 strips

Phone: (801) 948.7500
Toll-free: (888) 488.9276
Fax: (801) 948.7599
E-mail: sales@warmzone.comwww.warmzone.com
Warranty & Approvals
10.
Customer Assistance
11.
Service Panel
HID Circuit Breaker
1
Two-Pole Switch
(Optional – Recommended)
Circuit protection:  Circuit breakers on primary and on secondary
Enclosure:  For indoor use only
Wire gauge (EPI-100/110 PCB):  10 to 12 AWG (2.5 to 4 mm2)
Wire gauge (EPI-200 PCB):   14 to 20 AWG (0.5 to 2.5 mm2)
Maximum signal load:   2.5 A / 24 VAC
24CO
M
TR

Circuit B
500 VA*
Circuit A
500 VA*
*Refer to the Circuit Allocation table in Section 6
for more details.
 = Circuit applicable   = Circuit not applicable
Product Specifications
*Variable load refers to a PTC type of draw (e.g. the self-regulating heating
elements) as the load will draw less after startup for continuous duty cycles.
Model
Circuit I.D. Maximum
Output
Max. Capacity Per Circuit
X A B C Constant Load Variable Load*
EPI-LX-R-500  1 x 500 VA 80% 90%
EPI-LX-R-1000    2 x 500 VA 80% 90%
EPI-LX-R-1500    3 x 500 VA 80% 90%
Circuit Allocation
6.9" (175 mm)
3.5" (89 mm)
H

120 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
208 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
230 VAC 24 VAC 50/60 Hz
EPI-LX-R-1000
120 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
208 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
230 VAC 24 VAC 50/60 Hz
EPI-LX-R-1500
120 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
208 VAC 24 VAC 60 Hz
230 VAC 24 VAC 50/60 Hz
Model
Primary Circuit Breaker Secondary Circuit Breaker
120 VAC 208 VAC 230 VAC 24 VAC
EPI-LX-R-500 10A 5A 5A 1 x 25A
EPI-LX-R-1000 15A 10A 10A 2 x 25A
EPI-LX-R-1500 20A 15A 15A 3 x 25A
Conforms to:  CENELEC EN 61558-1, IEC 61558-1, IEC 61558-2-2, UL 5085-1, UL 5085-2-2, CSA C22.2 No. 66
Model
Height "H" Weight